## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Bureau Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>21</u>-078 cooo 23315

Incident Date: 08/01/2021				I	Incident Time: ~ 6:30 AM			
Incident Type:	e: Hazardous Material Sewage Suspected Bioterrorist Threat Restaurant Fire Clandestine Drug Lab Other:					-ire		
Time Notified: 8:48 AM					Time Completed: 12:00 PM			
Location: 1 Old F	Ranch F				City: Carmel Valley			
Hazardous Material: Aluminum Phosphate					Quantity: 2 aluminum phosphate dry chem extinguishers			
Physical Propert	ies: Po	wder			Physical / Health Hazards: Irritant, skin/eye/lungs			
Land Use: Public		Direct/Constructed Connections Found: N/A			Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: N/A			
Environment Affected: One kitchen grill and floor area immediately to the side and behind  Weather / Temperature: 6 Sunny								
Type of Contain	er: Poi	rtable Fire E	xtinguish	ers (2)				
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Monterey Regional Fire Department (Mike Foster)								
Incident Commander: Monterey County Health Department  Agency / Telephone: (831) 647-7650								
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone: N/A								
					,			
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes					Source Identified? Yes			
Responsible Party Information:  - Invoice  1 OLD R CARMEL (831) 629 FA08114								
Vehicle Information:			O.E.S. Control #:			N	NRC#	:
Other Notifications:								
☐ RWQCB	☐ Air	District	☐ MRW	/PCA	☐ DFG ☐ NOAA		□NOAA	

☐ Cal-EMA	☐ FED EPA	□DHS	☐ Health Officer	
-----------	-----------	------	------------------	--

Narrative: I received a page from County Communications regarding a kitchen fire at the Carmel Valley Ranch Resort. I responded and met with the Director of Culinary F & B Operations (Ritchard Cariaga). Mr. Cariaga showed me the affected machinery and the area with the dry chemical powder as well as the two portable dry chem fire extinguishers. No evacuation was necessary. The grill is out-of-service until cleaned and then reconnected to the gas utility. Mr. Cariaga's kitchen crew cleaned and disinfected the food preparations surfaces near the area. Monterey Regional Fire Department indicated that a follow-up will be conducted on Monday, August 2. I indicated that the Monterey County Health Department Consumer Protection Office in Monterey may follow-up via phone or site visit.

Incident Status:						
☐ Mitigated No Further Action ☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted						
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up:						
Contact information:						
Action taken:						

Form Completed By:	August 1, 2021
Matt Krenz, R. E. H. S. II	Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND
THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray

Randy McMurray, R.E.H.S

Supervising Environmental Health Specialist

ACTIVITY LOG					
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total
8/01/2021	Emergency Response	Matt Krenz	9:00 am	10:30 am	1.5
8/01/2021	Report Writing	Matt Krenz	12:30 pm	1:00 pm	0.50

MCHD 21-078 CO00233

**make your selection** - TOTAL:		2.00

MCHD 21-078 CO00 233)